g

JAVREIFSEVV/AN

PARTS MANUAL

MILL

BRI TTAT:

‘Mig. Company / Armstrong, lowa 50514 / Phone (712) 864-3131

PART NO.



WORK SAFELY-FOLLOW THESE RULES

FOLLOW THEM.

INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN WITH THIS SYMBOL ARE FOR
PERSONAL SAFETY. BE SURE YOU AND YOUR WORKERS

A CAREFUL OPERATOR IS THE BEST INSURANCE AGATNST AN ACCIDENT

A.‘EAUTIDN! Before handling ANY equipment,
"READ the OPERATOR'S MANLAL.

Misuse or modification of this machime can causs:
—mechanical breakdown,

—property damage,

—Iinjury or death.

Always use proper safety precautions. Tell your
workers how to work safely.

BEFORE OPERATING

Do not wear loose fitting clothingy it may cateh
in moving parts.

Make sure that all safety shilelds, including the

tractor power take-off master shield, are in place

and properly secured before operating the machine.
| .

Be sure that the correct implement drive line
parts are used and that they are properly secured.

After servicing, be sure that all tools, parts, or
servicing equipment are removed from the machine.

Make sure that there is no one near the machine be-
fare starting it.

Be sure the tractor power take-off is disengaged

beforz starting the tractor engine.

DURING OPERATION

Shut off the tractor engine and be sure to wait
until the rotar, belts, etc, have come to a com-
plete stop before adjusting, cleaning, or lubricat-
ing.

Do not attempt to remove any obstructions from the
auger, or belts while the machine is running.

Do not open any covers and expose the rotor or
belts while they are rotating.

Keep hands, feet, and clothing away from moving
parts.

Keep children and bystanders away from the machine
in operation.

Aluays disengage the auger feeder before trans-
porting.

Shut off the tractor engine and wait for all mou-
ing parts to stop before making any adjustments.

Be careful when ascending or descending the

. ladder. Wet shoes or boots are slippery.

Hydraulic fluid escaping under pressure can have
enough force ta penetrate the skin. Hydraulic
fluid may [ also infect a minor cut or opening in
the skin. If injured by escaping fluld, see a
doctor at once. Serious infection or reaction can
result if medical treatment 1s nmot given
immediately. Make sure all connections are tight
and that hoses and lines are in good condition
before applying pressure to the system. Relisve
all pressure hefore disconnecting the lines or
performing other work on the hydraulic system. To
find a leak under pressure use a small piece of
cardhoard or wood: Never use hands.

S

T



Accidents
can be prevented

A large number of accidents can be prevented by the operator anticipating the
result before it happens and doing something about it. No power-driven equipment
can be safer than the man at the controls.

The manufacturer is striving to make the equipment safe, but one careless act by
the operator can void ail such efforts.

The best kind of a safety device is a careful operator, BE THAT KIND OF AN
OPERATOR, as no accident-prevention propram can be a success without the ca-oper-
ation of the operator of the equipment.

INFORMATION FOR
ORDERING PARTS

OWNERS NAME

ADDRESS

DEALERS NAME

ADDRESS

SERIAL NUMBER

DATE PURCHASED

A 'C"a«w/ul @Fwéz‘aa |
IS THE BEST INSURANCE
AGAINST AN ACCIDENT

—HNaitiamal Safery Councii.

- ——

—-—_———-q.——..._——-...—_—_———_..—....-——.——-_—p-_—__———————u—



THE IMPORTANCE OF ADEQUATE PARTS AND SERVICE

The wise purchaser of a new machine gives consideration to the following factors:

1. ORIGINAL QUALITY
2, AVATLABILITY OF SERVICE PARTS
3. AVATLABILITY OF ADEQUATE SERVICE FACILITIES

In many cases the machine becomes the only means of performing certain tasks that
must be done in a limited period of time. Wear and even breakage of parts are to
be expected due to operating conditions, However, the user can still be agsured of
‘setting -his work done on time if service parts and adequate service facilities are
available.

Foresighted Arts-Way dealers make every effort to provide good service and
maintain a completely adequate stock of service parts.

INTRODUCTION

This manual contains a list of service parts for the Model 500 Grinder-Mixer unit.

The parts lists are divided into groups or units and consist of:

A. Description of units.

B. Exploded views of units.

C. List of individual service parts and assemblies keyed to the exploded
views for eagy identification.

D. Description of service parts, with dinformation as needed to cover years
used, supersedence, optional notations, serial number (if any), etc.

E. Quantity, where necessary, of each individual part used in the unit.

Hardware must be ordered separately as they are not component parts of the pieces
they attach.

TO THE OWNER

This Arts-Way unit is another one of the fine products made and the purpose of
this manual is to assist you in realizing the benefits you anticipated when you
purchased this unit. Many people have contributed to the production of this
product. They all have an interest in its successful performance and we are
providing this manual to give you the benefit of the experiemce we have gained
through years of building and testing this equipment. The way you operate and the
care you give this unit will have much to do with the successful performance of
this unit. This operators manual has been carefully prepared and illustrated to
make it as easy as.possible for you in the operation of your unit. It will pay
you to read the entire manual carefully and familiarize yourself with all
operations "before operating™ this' unit. Keep this manual handy for reference.
We will be glad to answer any questions you may have. For further information
call or write Arts-Way Manufacturing Company, Inc. (712) 864-3131, Armstrong, IA
50514




LIMITED WARRANTY

The ART'S~WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED warrants products sold by
it to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1)
YEAR after the date of delivery to the first purchaser subject to the following
conditions:

(1) ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED'S ohbligation and
liability under this warranty is to repair or replace at the company's option,
any parts which upon manufacture were defective in material or workmanship.

(2) All parts and repairs under this warranty shall be supplied at an
authorized ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED dealer or at he factory
at the option of ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED.

(3) ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED'S warranty does not
extend to parts and elements not manufactured by ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING
COMPANY, INCORPORATED and which carry the warranty of the other manufacturer.

(4) Transportation or shipping to an authorized dealer for necessary

- repairs is at the expense of the purchaser.

(5) ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED MAKES NO OTHER
WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED AND MAKES NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTIBILITY OR FITNESS
FOR ANY PARTTCULAR PURPOSE BEYOND THAT EXPRESSLY STATED IN THIS WARRANTY.
ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED'S LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO THE
TERMS SET FORTH IN THIS WARRANTY AND DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY LIABILITY FOR DIRECT,
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTTAL DAMAGES OR EXPENSE OF DELAY AND THE
COMPANY'S LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE PARTS AS
SET FORTH HEREIN IN THE WARRANTY. A

(6) Any improper use, including operation after discovery of defectlve
or worn parts, operation beyond rated capacity, substitution or parts not
approved by ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED, or any alteration or
repair by other than an authorized ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED
dealer which affects the product materially and adversely, shall void- thlS
warranty.

(7) No dealer, employee or representative is authorized to change this
warranty in any way or grant any other warranty unless such change is‘made in
writing and signed by an officer of ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY,
INCORPORATED at its home office.

(8) Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied
warranty lasts or exclusions of or limitations on relief such as incidental or
consequential damages so the above limitations or exclusi'ons may not apply to
you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may have other
rights which vary from state to state. :



NOTES




R

500 GRINDER/MIXER
TABLE OF CONTENTS

MILL THROAT PARTS W/0 ROLL FEED .
MILL THRQAT & AUGER FEEDER PARTS.
ROLL FEED ASSEMBLY . . . . . ..
AUGER FEEDER ASSEMBLY . . . . .
OYDRAULIC PLUMBING. . . . « « .
ATR SYSTEM. . . . . . . « .
SUPPLEMENT HOPPER AND DRIVE ..

DESCRIPTION , PAGE
FRAME & TANK ASSEMBLY . . « « &+ 4+ v o . . 1,2
SHIELDS & FENDERS + « + « « + + o « o « = 3
WHEEL ASSEMBLY & JACK ASSEMBLY. . . . . . 4
HAMMERMILL ASSEMBLY . . . . . . .. .5,6
PTO (WEASLER) & JACK SHAFT ASSEMBLY . 7,8
PTO (REXNORD) ASSEMBLY. . . . . . . . 9
CYLINDER SHAFT ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . 10
GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY + « v ¢ v o o « + & 11

= ¢ s & s s »
® & 4 8 * a4 = s & = = g
—
98]
1
B~

DISCHARGE HOPPER AND DRIVE. .
MECHANICAL DISCHARGE ASSEMBLY .
HYDRAULIC DISCHARGE ASSY. . . . . . . . . 29-31

DOUBLE DISCHARGE TUBE SACKER. . . . . . . 31
FOLDING DISCHARGE AUGER EXTENSION . . . . 32
FLECTRONIC SCALE ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . 33
PAINT & DECALS. . v v 4 & v v+ o o o« » » 34

GENERAL INFORMATION

Unless otherwise specified, high-strength SAE 5 (3 radial-line head
markings) hex head cap screws are used throughout this manual.

Whenever the terms "Left" and "Right" are used it should be understood to
mean from a position behind and facing the machine.

Consult the Model 500 Operator's Manual (Part No. 159990) for information
pertaining to the general operation of your portable Grinder-Mixer unit,

When placing a part's order, be sure to consult this manual for proper
part's numbers.



FRAME & TANK SECTION

1623

61




—

b
p——

ITEM

FRAME & TANK SECTION

PART NUMBER QTY

DESCRIPTION

B = = e e
WO PFWNRFROWOVE-IOWL LN =

[\ I S
(SN N OT N

[N I ]
0o ~J

[GVIRCL VLR UL N ]
ko= O

Ly W
v ln B~

N TR R
COoOUohIirONEPOOm

Laln i
MNP O

oyvLnirn
[ RiNe R e R U]

o e ol
(UL & ]

020190

013080 2
022930 2
009800

012140

022920

035660 1
025670

164020 1
962040 2 0Z
020180 '

- 033230 1

021190

006690

035120 1

156920 1

013170 2

035180

126660 1

151130

018680 2

032020

023990

023770

156930 1

005360

156940 3

035679

037880 1

010730

005370

043480 - 1

005390

012420

019090 1

020170

011120 1

023090

023260

011130 1

011150 1

012020 3

012050 3

036090 2

8962080 15-1/4 02

009790

021210 1

156970 1
1
2

1160730

163400
120590
120600
991120
014770
108310 1

...037540.
- 1765302

133020
185910

PO s

NUT, 5/16™ LOCK

SPRING, COMPRESSION

BRACKET, LID LOCKING

BOLT, 5/16" x 2-1/2" HHCS
BOLT, 5/16" x 3/4'" HHCS
WASHER, 5/16" FLAT

LID & HINGE WELDMENT ASSEMBLY
NUT, 5/16" LOCK

SEAL, TANK LID

ADHESIVE, RUBBER

KUT, 3/8" LOCK

HANGER, BEARING

WASHER, 3/8" FLAT

BOLT, 3/8" x 1-1/4" HHCS
BEARING, A~78 CAST

AUGER WELDMENT, MIXING

ZERK, 1/8" SHORT GRFASE
BOLT, 3/8" x 1-1/4" CRG
PADDLE, MIXING AUGER

SHIM

HANGER, TUBE

BOLT, 7/16" x 1-1/4" HHCS
WASHER, 7/16" LOCK

NUT, 7/16"™ HEX

TUBE WELDMENT, MIXING AUGER -
NUT, 1/2" HEX

ROD, TUBE SUPPORT

WASHER, 1/2" x 2.12" x .134"™ FLAT
RACK, SCREEN

BOLT, 1/2" x 1-1/4" HHCS
WASHER, 1/2" LOCK

HOLDER WELDMENT, UNLOADING AUGER
BOLT, 1/2" x 1 CRG

BOLT, 3/8" x 1-1/2" CRG
LADDER WELDMENT

BOLT, 3/8" x 1" CRG

DOOR, UNLOADING SLIDE

PIN, 3/32" x 3/4" COTTER
WASHER, 1/4" FLAT

SPRING, SLIDE HOLDER ASSEMBLY
HOLDER WELDMENT, SLIDING DOOR
RUBBER, WINDOW FRAME

WINDOW, GLASS

DOOR, CLEAN OUT

CAULKING

NUT, 5/16" WING

PIN, 3/32" x 1" COTTER

PIN, HINGE

COVER, TROUGH

LATCH, TENSION, 17L

NUT, #10 HEX

WASHER, #10 LOCK

SCREW, #10 x 3/4" RD HD
BOLT, 1/2" x 1-1/2" HHCS
HOLDER WELDMENT, PTO

NUT, 1/2" LOCK

CHAIN, SAFETY

JACK ASSEMBLY

STRIP, SEALING



SHIELDS and FENDERS

ITEM PART NUMBER aQrTy. DESCRIPTION

1 163300 1 BASE WELDMENT, MALN SHAFT
2 012140 " BOLT, 5/16™ x 3/4" HHCS
3 022920 WASHER, 5/16™ FLAT
4 020190 NUT, 5/16" LOCK
5 160660 1 SHTELD WELDMENT, MAIN DRIVE
6 012410 BOLT, 5/16" x 3/4" CRG
7 156510 2 LATCH, MAIN DRIVE SHIELD
8 162220 1 SHIFLD, JACK SHAFT
9 005900 BOLT, 5/16"™ x 1" HHCS
10 159140 1 FENDER ASSEMBLY, LEFT
11 - 030470 BOLT, 1/2" x 1-1/4" CRG
12 005200 WASHER, 1/2" FLAT
13 005370 WASHER, 1/2" LOCK
14 005360 NUT, 1/2" HEX
15 159160 A BRACKET, SUPPORT FENDER
16 159150 1 FENDER ASSEMBLY, RIGHT
17. 160240 1 SHIELD, END BEARING
18" 162140 1 SHIELD, PUSH AUGER
1

19 165660 SHIELD, JACK SHAFT EXTENSION




/_\‘\

WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY
and
JACK ASSEMBLY

ITEM _ PART NUMBER  QTY DESCRIPTION
1 151670 1 TUBE ASSEMBLY, INNER
2 167150 1 TUBE ASSEMBLY, OUTER
3 167160 1 PIN AND CHAIN ASSEMBLY
4 151630 - 1 “KIT, CRANK HANDLE ASSEMBLY
5 132990 1 'MOUNTING TUBE
6 151640 1 KIT, THRUST WASHER ASSEMBLY
7 038560 BOLT, 1/2" x 4" HHCS
8 005370 WASHER, 1/2" LOCK
9 005360 NUT, 1/2" HEX
10 042270 2 SPINDLE, 2-1/8" x 31-5/16" L
11 010730 BOLT, 1/2" x 1-1/4" HHCS
12 124520 2 PLATE, SPINDLE MOUNTING
13 121130 2 SEAL, 2-1/8"
14 042310 2 CONE, BEARING LM603049
15 042330 2 HUB ASSEMBLY
16 042320 2 CUP BEARING, INNER LM603011
17 018860 2. CUP BEARING, OUTER IM67010
18 012630 2 CONE, BEARING OUTER LM67048
19 020720 WASHER, .812" x 1.75" x .179" FLAT
20 020710 NUT, 3/4"™ HEX
21 026630 2 PIN, 5/32" x 1-1/2" COTTER
22 035420 2 CAP, 2-1/2" HUB
23 042260 2 RIM, 11" x 16.1"
24 042440 16 BOLT, 9/16" x 1-1/8" LUG
25 164420 2 STEM, VALVE W/CORE AND CAP
26 050230 2 '

TIRE, 13.5 x 16.1



ATHNISSY TTHNHIWWYH




)
!
\‘. ;

ATTHISSY THRIIWNVH

90 . W/€ X ,91/S ‘L1104 01%210 9z
A00T ,91/6 ‘ION 061020 o4
SOHH ,8/S X ,91/S ‘1704 088900 e
IYOUHL ‘HIVId T 0Z6Z10 €T
ONITVAS IVOYHI ‘dI¥IS z 0L%7691 Z2
INTTVHS HAIS “dI¥Es z 08YSY1 12
ONTIVIS ‘dTd1S € 0/94S1 0z
D071 ,2/1 “YHIHSYAM - 0L€S00 61
IV ,2/T “YdHSVM 002500 81
0T .8/ ‘LN 090€£20 91
SOHH ,%/¢ X ,8/¢ ‘1704 0ZvzZ0 G
AOT ,9T/S “INN 049520 91
D0 WY/€ X ,91/¢ ‘LT0d 01%210 €1
NIHIOS “MOOH T 0ZIETO Al
AD07T ,Z/T1 “ION 068/T1 1
¥dH ,Z/1 “ION 09€500 01
YIAdYNS “NId rA OTZERT 6
INHWATAM IVd-T 4 098.71 8
HNINO0T “HTANVH z 0Z6TST L
¥00d TIIW “LOALd 4 099/G1 9
NHHEDS “INHWQTHM L¥0ddns T 069.61 9
we NETIDS 018461
wC/T-T ‘ NAHIDS 008461
uW/T1-1 “NITE0S 064461
ol *NIZIOS 08£4GT
uv/€ NTHIDS 044161
u8/6 NITIOS 094161
w8/ T NIHIOS 064461
u8/€ ‘NITIDS O%LLGT
W91/S ° NIIIOS. 064461
uwh/T ‘NEFI0S 022461
Ww9T/€ ¢ NIHJOS 0TZLST
WCE/S *NIHIDS 0£9/81
u8/T1 “NATIOS 004261 Vi
INTHATIM TOOH TITWUHHWYH T 0£9.61 £
INHWQTIM d00a 1 0%9/5T 4
INTRATIN TTIWITWHYH ‘ONISNOH 1 : 0294S1 1
NOTIITHOSHT LI0 JHEWAN LYVd HALT




ATHWASSY L4VHS HIVI pue AMdIN3SSY "O'L'd




LNTHWASSY JAVHS XOV(' ® XTAWISSY Old

u8/S-T ‘OT/M ONIAVAL T  08%S9T 0t

LVId ,2/T ‘4HHSYM 002500 67
T SOBH ,2/1-2 * ,2/1 ‘IT104d 080400 8T
*0Id WA 000T Uo UOTIBWIOFUT Wdd O%S *0S8 X AC ‘IMS IT4g 009Z.1
10J ISpun R goy Slaqunu TeTIas 103 QT @%ed aog, Wdd 0001 ‘0/9 X AE “I4S ITAd 0.06ST L2
TI0T 48/S-T ‘ONIMVIE T  OE6E10 44
SOHH ,2/1-9 % ,Z/1 ‘17104 09/E12 86 WAY O%S ‘ATHRASSY AATINd 052910
SOHH .€ ¥ ,.8/¢ ‘IT0d 0Z8066 /S Wd¥ 000T ‘XTAWHSSY ZHTINd 0L8€T0 = g
YIAI STY0S ‘IHND0¥dS T O%81Z0 9g NOISSTAAWOD ,T X ,%/€ ‘ONINdS T OBSETO €2
SOHH ,Z/1-T X ,2/T ‘1704 04.%10 S QI T % T % 48/1 *dI¥9 T  0€%50¢ 44
NOISNALXH ONI¥VHI ‘¥4OVAS T  0O%9S91 Vs _ NVaxd ,%/1-1 X ,%/1 ‘NId 1 0SSZIO 12
INAWCTIM ONTAVAS ‘NOISNHIXY T 086597 NS INGWATHEM NId T 0/STvZ 0z
YINHIHOTL ‘INFWATEM TTONY T 029591 rAS KTEWASSY HOLOTD ‘LIX 0EESOZ 61
SOHH .6 X ,Z/T ‘1704 00SET0 1S HOIO'IO 9%~V ‘ONIISYD T  098€I0 8T
G7/T-T X 0S ,8/€ ‘X% T QISET0 0S wC/1-9 X DS 8/ ‘X241 T  069€T0 LT
TITWIIWWVH ‘TAVHSAOVC T 0£9S91 6% LAVHS ¥ HX0X 0/%812 o1
ADTHL ,8/€ ‘WIHS T  OQ6.LSE0 8y . H40L ® TH0A 09%812 ST
ADIHL o%/1 ‘WIHS T  08LSE0 LY JALL0D T X ,ZE/S ‘NId 1 00020 7
QIIHS IAVHSYOVD LJHT ‘IHN0vE T 079591 g% SIATTO 4€ X ,9T/¢ ‘NId T 08%Y9€0 €T
1IIHS LTAVHSNOVL IHOIY ‘IZN0vV¥d T 009S9T oY _ - TdWI SST ‘H¥0L T 0%%991 A
A00Td MOTIId ,9T/4-T1 *ONI¥VEd T  OL9€TO Vas TdWI ¥ANNI ‘QTHIHS 1 080891 I1
SOHH . %/1-T1 ¥ ,91/S ‘ITod 0E00€E0 £y ONIY JVYNS ‘¥ENIVITY ONIWVAD ¢ OT189T1 0T
TVNEAIXT ,2 “ONIY ONINIVIHY T  OBE0T10 ray uWP/T AMHMZ T Q6SSTT 6.
1IAD0YdS 9EV09 “dIVId T  0806ST 1 I9A0 <9 48/1 ‘XHZ T  OLISED 8
UVAHS ,%/1-T ‘INIWATEM G0H T O9LE9T 0% TAIHS NOTAN ‘ONI¥VEE Z 001891 L
u8/S-1 % DS ,91/5 .wmu 1. O0€SEL0 6€ . 4100 OLOVAL ‘TIHIHS 1 09Z80Z g:
3001 =oH\m ‘LON 049520 8¢ GCT ‘II¥ ONIYYHA % SSQ4D T 090891 q
mmm< w9T/S X ,9T/¢ “MTIDS 0660T0 LE ATEWASSY WJd 000T “INOX 0,0891 ‘
WJ¥ 0%S ‘XTAWASSY NIVHD 089Z/1 HAA 0%S “,8/€-1 @D ‘430X 09Z0LT v
Wdd 000T ‘XTdWHSSY NIVHD 00T6GT 9€ - Wdd 000T ONIYAS ¥ NId-I-4AVS ‘IIX 0.1891 ”
aI ,8/S-T1 ‘YHHSYM 09%T%0 GE Hdd O%S ONI¥S ¥ NId-I-AVS ‘ITY 08£58T £
Wdd O%S ‘72909 ‘IEID0¥dS 0Z9ZLT ] WA O%S “AIVH ¥0IDVIL Old 042502
WdY 000T ‘€109 ‘IAND0¥dS 059691 vE Wdd 0001 ‘AIVH d0I0VAL ‘0dd 08Z€0T Z
X001 TIVIOELS “MYTIOD 1 0Z/6971 €€ Wdd 0001 ¥0 O%S “JTVH 'TdWI ‘0Id T OEI89T I
XTH ,Z/1 “ION 09€S00 A% Wd¥ 0%S YTISVAM TVOHI/M XSSV 01d 0%92L1
X007 ,,2/1. “47HSYM 0/€S00 1€ Hdd 000T ¥TISVAM TVDAA/M XSSV OId 0LY66T%
NOILLATHOSHd AID HALHON HHLI NOIIAI¥OSHA AIO WAEWAN  Will
Iavd Lavd

\.l, . ! ' . P . . . . u
o s . ’ ' . f/f\\

o



REX P.T.0. ASSEMBLY
160620

1000 RPM ONLY
REXNORD 440 SERIES PTO USED ON
SERTAL NUMBERS 053 THRU 345

FOR SERTIAL NUMBERS 001 THUR 052
AND 346 THRU 408 MUST CHECK PTO
REXNORD 440 SERIES - SEE THIS PAGE
WEASLER 55 SERIES - SEE PAGES 8 & 9

. REX P.T.0, ASSEMBLY

160620
TTEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1 168910 1 PTO, IMPL HALF
2 215520 1 PTO, TRACTOR HALF W/DECAL
3 021340 1 LOCK PIN & SPRING KIT
4 039350 1 YOKE, 1000 RPM TRACTOR
5 039360 2 REPAIR KIT, 440
6 215510 1 SHTELD, TRACTOR 1/2 W/DECAL
7 039370 2 SHIELD BEARING, 2 PIECE
8 035170 2 ZERK, 1/8" x 65 DEGREE
9 013170 1 ZERK, 1/8" GREASE .
10 039420 1 BEARING, CENTER NYLON
11 168950 1 SHIELD, IMPLEMENT INNER
12 039410 1 YOKE, 1-5/8" IMPLEMENT
13 036480 PIN, 5/16™ x 3" CLEVIS
14 020700 PIN, 5/32" x 1" COTTER
15 218480 1 YOKE & TUBE ASSEMBLY

16 218490 1 YOKE & SHAFT ASSEMBLY




HAMMERMILL MAIN SHAFT UNIT
“500° GRINDER /MIXER

BEARING, 2" PILLOW BLOCK
SPACER, BEARING CONVERSION
WASHER, .656 x 1.375 x .179
BOLT, 5/8™ x 3" HHCS

SHAFT ASSEMBLY, ROTOR

PIN, 3/4" x 23-1/4" HAMMERMILL

XEY, 3/8" 8Q x 1-1/2" LG
BEARING, 2" PILLOW BLOCK

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
~1- 110390 1 KEY, TAPERED
2 165500 1 PULLEY, 12 GROOVE
3 013950 - 1
236750 1
b 127920
5 990650
6 020440 WASHER, 5/8" LOCK
7 020450 NUT, 5/8" HEX
8 157830 1
9 013480 48 SPACER, SPLIT PIPE
10 169370 1 HAMMER, SET OF 48
013670 HAMMER, SET OF 2
11 013490 24 SPACER, SPLIT PIPE
12 157840 4
13 006670 1
14 013420 1
012550 -8

15

PIN, 1/4" x 1-1/4" EXPAN

*Used on all machines beginning with Serial Number AWS50086560. BEARING

used on earlier models.

- & SPACER may be used to REPLACE the split pillow block BEARING (022320)



GEARBOX ASSEMBLY

a .
<25
ITEM _ PART NUMBER  QTY DESCRIPTION
1 010570 1 PLATE, BEARING PROTECTOR
3 037540 NUT, 1/2" LOCK
5 020270 1 BEARING, FLANGE
6 020290 - WASHER, 1-5/8"x2-1/4"x10GA FLAT
7 020300 WASHER, 1.65" x 2.12" x .048"
8 020280 1 GEAR, 1-5/8" BEVEL
9 020310 1 WASHER, SPECTAL LOCK
10 010720 1 WASHER, BOLT LOCKING
11 010730 BOLT, 1/2" x 1-1/4" HHCS
12 020330 1 GEARBOX, A-33 CASTING
131190. 1 GEARBOX W/BEARINGS
13 020340 1 PLUG, 3/4" PIPE
15 112550 2 BEARING, W/LOCK COLLAR
16 020320 1 GEAR, 1-1/4" BEVEL
17 010740 1 GASKET, GEARBOX
18 013790 BOLT, 1/2" x 2-1/4" HHCS
19 010750 1 COVER, GEARBOX
20 023620 WASHER, 5/16" LOCK
21 012140 BOLT, 5/16" x 3/4" HHCS
22 020350 3 RING, RETAINING
23 163810 1 SHAFT, 1-1/4" x 18" GEARBOX
24 020220 1 KEY, 5/16" SQ x 1-1/4" 1G
25 020400 1 KEY, 5/16" SQ x 2" LG
26 020880 WASHER, 1-1/4"x1-3/4"x10 GA FLAT
020890 WASHER, 1-1/4"x1-3/4"x12 GA FLAT
020900 WASHER, 1-1/4"x1-3/4"x14 GA FLAT
020910 WASHER, 1-1/4"x1-3/4"x16 GA FLAT
020920 WASHER, 1-1/4"x1-3/4"x18 GA FLAT
020930 WASHER, 1-1/4"x1-3/4"x20 GA FLAT
27 - 021630 1 KEY, 5/16" SQ x 1-1/2" 1G




5

MILL THROAT
Plain Without Roll Feed

ITEM _ PART NUMBER  QTY DESCRIPTION
1 158940 3 PLATE WELDMENT, PIVOT
2 158970 1 FLAP, THROAT
3 158960 1 STRAP, THROAT
4 158930 1 ROD, PIVOT
5 013360 2 SLIDE ASSEMBLY
6 034360 2 PIN, 1/8" x 1" COTTER
7 022920 | WASHER, 5/16" FLAT
8 033080 SCREW, 5/16" x 1" CSK HD
9 023620 WASHER, 5/16™ LOCK
10 023630 NUT, 5/16" HEX
11 009800 © BOLT, 5/16" x 2-1/2" HHCS
12 013080 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
13 009790 NUT, 5/16" WING
14 158980 1

PLATE, LARGE FEED GATE



434334 HIONV PUB L YOUHL 1IN

|3




AV XTIWESSY TTANVH

LVId 49€T° X ,C/°T X ,90%° ‘YHHSVM
SOHH .%/1-1 X ,91/S ‘1704

AViIH SSNAL ,Z/1-T X ,%/1 *MAE0S
SOHH u%/€ X ,91/S ‘1704

NOISSTAIHOD ‘ONI¥JS

ATIWHSSY JHdTI0H ¥ d0IS

NVdXH :#\._Hl._” X :ﬁ\._” .ZH&
ATHHASSY IHHOIVY B ¥HATT
YMLI0D 2/1-T1 ¥ ,2E/S ‘NId
ovid 40T X ,#/€ ‘NId
NOISNAIXH ‘ATgWHSSY IiadDvid
SOHH __N\HIN X :N\._” ._H...—O.m
TVOIIYEA ISISSY ONT¥dS “INIT
NOISNHIXE %1 X ,,Z ‘ONI¥dS
ONINIVIHE ONI¥AS ‘ION

SOHH ,¢ X ,Z/1 ‘1709

LOAId ‘INIWATIM NId
LAHDLVY ¥IM0T *TINNVHD

d40444 0NV ® ILVOYHL TTIH

T 095091 £¢
0/2210 49
0€00€0 1S
090%%0 0%
0%1Z10 6%
AD0T 49T/S “YHHSYM 02920 8%
X4H ,91/9 ‘ION 0€9€Z0 Ly
T 06£Z%0 9%
0T u¥/T ‘10N 0LEZY0 Sy
IVId w9/T “4FHSYM 09Z€20 7%
ITIWASSY dOIS T  Q€80ST oy
dOLS ‘YHTIOH T  (0880SI A
T 0%80ST 1Y
ATANVH aNOOY ‘dI¥9 T O%60ST 0}
Z 055ZI0 6€
T  0Z80ST 8¢
0£9920 LE
I 0ZISTO 9g
T OI80ST Gg
080£00 7€
T  096I€I - £e
T O/YEIl A%
06%ETT 1€
008ET0 0€
T O%SI91 62
T 090091 214
NOLLATYOSHd XIO dAAEWON WAII
Lavd

(i\}

20T wT/T ‘10N

SOHH .6 ¥ ,2/1 ‘IT0d
JIHOIVY ISISSV ONTddS ‘¥vd
NOISNAIXH ‘ONI¥dS

] :N\Hlﬁ X :w\m .HAOM
TIAIMS ‘ INHWATIM Id0ddNS
NVIXH %/€-2 X o %/T ‘NId

940 .8/¢€ X ,91/S ‘1104

¥00T 48/€ ‘INN

TIIK ‘INZWATIM HHdJ0H

240 ww/€ ¥ ,91/S ‘IT0d

H SSNAL .%/T-1 X ,91/S¢ ‘MHUDS
UH SSMAL .%/€ x ,91/S ‘MIUOS
A00T HONVIA ,91/S “ION

SOHH .%/€ ¥ ,8/¢ ‘I'od

A00T HONVIL ,8/€ “ION

SOHH 4T x ,8/¢ ‘I'T04

XdH ,2/T ‘ION

AD0T ,T/1 “HAHSYM

9D WW/T-T X ,2/1 ‘Ilod
TIAIMS WOLIOE ‘INAWATIM I¥0ddNS
130ddNS ISISSY ONI¥dS ‘dVilS
ddZ LSISSV ONI¥NAS ‘I1d0ddS
TIIH ,%2 ~ v# ‘TANOVH
ONTIVES *dINIS

TIIW ‘INTWATIM LYOVHL

TIACD ‘ INTWATHM ZIVId

o o - -

068471
0cE091
0£0091
0S£00T
0Z%Z10
018651
0€L9T1
06ZSt0
090€20
045651
0T%<10
6¥8CYIIL
0e¢8Co
061020
0Z#%zeo
0810<0
09¢C10
09€S500
04£500
0L%70€0
086791
020091
00ce91
0L2ETT
0L%691
070661
OTe6ST

LT
9z
4
Yz
£Z
44
x4
0z
61

N TN D M~ O
o e

ANOSINO~O OGS

NOIIAT¥DSAd IO

JHEWNN
LadvVd

WALT

14




HOLIVYHL Ol o

JATVA HOL1D313S
4O
¥OlJVdl Ol

‘NYN13Y.

62 # e IANTVA ¥OLD3IT3S
HO |

\\\\\ﬁ mﬁmﬁ HOLOVYL WOY4d
SR

JOLOW QAH
¥430334 Y4390V

430334 439NV HLIM
0334 170Y




IATAIS TAU9Hd S% X ,2/1 ‘MogTd
A0 TVIDAAS ‘ YHHSYM
INTAAS qIIdN ‘IAXOVIE

QHEd TION ‘aTaM ¥9T1709

ONTYAS YIMOT ‘1AXOVIE
NOISNHIXH QHEA. TIOY ‘ONINdS
SOHH .%/€ ¥ ,8/¢ ‘1704

AEdd TI0Y ‘dTIM INDOW ¥OLOW

IAVHS QHd4 TI0d “d¥VTI0D
NvdXd :ﬁ\MIH X :ﬁ\H .ZH&

OLINVIALH ,, TH0HS,, ‘¥0LOW .

:ﬂ\HIH X .Om :ﬂ\H .WMM

SOHH ,%/€ ¥ ,91/G ‘l10€

Ag4d TIOH ‘@TEM JINVHID

YILLOO 41 * ,2€/S “NId
OTTAVECAH ¥¥T X ,2/T “‘4S0H
IHOIVILS ,Z/1 ‘¥aIdvav

JHANLS IRI94d 06 ¥ ,,Z/1 ‘Mogid
TOUINOD MOTd OTTOVICAH ‘HATVA
X001 ,91/8

SOHH :N\HIN X _—L_M\H -_H_.Hom

SOHH .1 ¥ ,91/S ‘XI0€

WI82° % ,SLE* “¥HDVAS

*A'V O/M HATVA TTOEINOD ‘IAdOVId
OI'MMVAAAH ,,0€ X ,Z/T “ISOH

T T6%900

oY
0S0610 6¢
T  006.00 8¢
ONIAQITS ‘EIVId T  O£EET0 L€
T OT1091 gg
‘T 0O%1891 ce
Z 00ZL10 e
0Z%2Z0 £e
A0 ,8/€ “YHHSYM - 081120 4
IVId ,8/€ ‘YIHSVM 061120 1€
T 0£I091 0t
(433 TIOW ‘ONINVEd ¢  00ZTIO0 62
ASYHEY ,48/1 *XYIZ T  OLIETO 8z
I OY1091 i
0Z6810 T4
T 08Z¥IO0 Sz
0ESTIO0 14
q007T ,91/S ‘ILaN 049520 £z
o%1ZI0 ZT
IAHDIVY ‘¥O0T T 0£6400 12
INHRISOCQY ‘3TdyDd ¢ 088100 0z
T 021091 61
004020 81
IVIi ,8/S ‘UIHSYM 01ZSEQ LT
Z 0SZ¥I0 91
HdId ,2/T ‘4L T  0Z£900 GT
I 052991 %1
€ 0%Z900 €1
T 0IST91 Al
XdH ,91/S ‘ION 0£9£20 1
‘YAHSYM 0Z9¢£20 01
IVId ,91/S “ddAHSVM 076220 6
095TE0 8
XdH o%/1 ‘ION 099720 L
A0 o 7/1 “UIHSYM 0vv6zZ0 -9
IVTd 7/ ‘¥dHSYM 09Z€20 S
006500 i
Z 09%EE0 €
T 000£1Z z
z  0Y99%0 I
NOLIAI¥OSAd AID dWEWON & WAL
Iavd

YHTHEA ¥HONV INO/M aFdd TI0H OTINVIAAH

-

S

LITYLS TTIOUd S X /1 ‘mOgId
JTINOVIAAH %2 X ,Z/T1 ‘HSOH
ormviazy 91 x ,z/1 ‘HSOH

LHAYLS dHI9Id 06 X ,T/1 ‘ModTd

IHOTVYILS /1 ‘¥AIdVav
TTOYINOD MO OITOVIAAH ‘HATVA
IITOVIALH  JI0HS, ‘YOLOW
91 182" X ,S/€° “¥4OVdS
OI'INVYAXH ,,6S ¥ ,Z/T “4SOH
ddId ,¢/1 ‘HdlL

IOYINOD MOTA ‘LA¥OvEd
INTYAS IMOT ‘ LadOvdd
LAVHS qddd TIOY “¥VTIIoD
g3 TION ‘@TEM INNOW 40I0W
@IEA 1108 “TIEM ANVID
@494 TT0Y ‘qTEM ¥HTION
IVIA 48/S ‘YHAHSVM

SoHH :N\ﬂlN X :q\H .Hﬂom

- X007 ,%/T “uHHSYM

YHH ,%/1 ‘I0N

00T ,91/S ‘LN

YHH ,91/S ‘ION

AD0T 9T/S “YHHSYM

IVILI %/T “¥HHSVM

LV1d ,9T1/S ‘¥IHSYM

SOHH ,%/¢ X ,8/¢ ‘I70€

LVid ,,8/€ ‘HHHSYM

- X001 ,8/E ‘¥HHSYM

YILIOD ,T1 X ,ZE/S *NId

AD0T IVIDHAS ‘HHHSYM
NOISNVdXd ,%/€-1 X ,%/1 ‘NId
NOISNHIXH (HH] ‘TI0d ‘OHNTEdS
ONIAIIS ‘HIvVId

HASVEED ,8/1 ‘ONILLIA

SOHH .%/€ ¥ ,91/S ‘IT0d
:G\HIH X -Om :#\ﬂ .MMM

Q4 TI0Y ‘ONTEvad

IAHOLYY *MD01

ONIYdS ¥4ddn ‘ IEXOVId
INFHRLSNCAQY *941ayD

SOHH 4T x ,91/S ‘IT04d

oo e —t

SNr — N

HH!—!HNI—IHNNHHNMQ-!HH

06%900
0%1991
O%L1%0
0%2900
052991
OTSTIOT
08¢%10
09%£c0
0L1€20
02£900
08ELET
071891
Ov1091
0ET1091
021091
011091
0TZSe0
09CT1E0
0%7%620
096420
049520
0£9€20

029e70
097ez0.

026220
TAZAAY

061120

0811¢0
004020
050610
026810
002.L10
Oeeeio
0L1€T0
OYIZ10
0eSTIO
00Z110
0£6.L00
006400
088400
006500

P+hlw)ﬁ'vﬁm)h-a)c\tzr4oqoﬁ~¢tn\or\ OO N ~F O M~
A A A A A A NN NNNN AN NAAN NN O N A0 m NS T

NSO~ O0ND
i

NOIIAT¥OSHd AIO

JAIWON
13vd

WAL

dEAEEA ¥HONY OT'INVICAH/M Qdud TI0¥ OITNVIUAH

Y

»

|6



ov

334 7704 O/M — JITTNVHAAH — ATaW3SSY H34Q33d H3onv

. 420
1w i/

ey ¥ I
A. (AP (9NIBWNTd TYNOILdO)
€S g

‘1SAS HILNID Q3S0TD

L

{ONIBWNTd *QLS)
‘1SAS HILNID NILO

TN

'
[
L~

7




@394 TI0¥ O/M — DOI'INVIAAH - XIGWASSY YHQIH dIONY

IAHYIS HH¥OHa o7 X ,2/1 ‘ModT1d T 06%900 09
A1V NOTAN ‘HIL T 0L96%1 65
JLISYVId ‘dI¥9 T 095120 8¢
A00T ,8/€ “INN 090€20 LS
00T OT# “AHHSYM 009021 9¢
YdH OT# ‘ILON 065021 cG
A QY ,%/€ X OT# ‘MA¥OS 0Z1166 vl
AdId ,Z/T “O01d T 040920 €6
AdId ,2/T ‘¥49'1d000 1 0L%200 AS
AA0¥q00M T X ,%/T ‘Z3Y T 081900 16
JITINVYAAH  LHOHS, ‘¥0I0H T  08Z¥%10 0s
DITOVIAAH , 91 X ,Z/T ‘ASOH T  O%L1%0 6%
OITOVIAAN %2 X ,2/T ‘4SO T . Q%1991 8y
AdId ,2/T1 ‘@9l T  0ZE90O0 LY
IHOTVYEIS “¥91dVeY T 052991 9%
THI9HA 06 ¥ ,2/1 ‘MOTIH €  O%Z900 oh
TOLINOD MOTd QAH ‘XTEWASSY HATVA T OIGT9T 7Y
: XAH ,%/T1 ‘10N 099220 gh
A00T ¥%/T “UFHSVM 0%%620 A
SOHH ,2/1-T x ,%/1 ‘1704 095T1€0 1874
WOT1 X ,T/T ‘ATaWASSY ASCOH- % 09S%91 oY
A1V ‘KIGWASSY dWVID ¢ 09Z6Z1 6€
ATaVD HYTM ‘XTdWESSY Hd0d T OEB6ST 8¢
X001 ,91/S6 ‘1NN 049520 LE
940 L9/1-T ¥ ,91/S ‘110d 06Z6%0 gt
940 4T ¥ ,91/¢ ‘1109 0L6ZE0 GE
ONINOOT ONI¥VAA ‘¥VII00 T 00€ZI0 %€
WI “ONTMVEE T OT€ZI10 £e
ONTUVEE HI0H-€ ‘HIIAONVIE ¢ O€ECIO Z€
XdH ,91/¢ ‘10N 0£9€Z0 1€
NOIIJI¥OSAA AIO HEHWIN HALI

1avd

o

948D :._w\m” X :w._”\m ..Hw_—om
H SSNIL .%/€ X ,91/8 ‘MI¥DS
4IVH € X ,9T/€ ‘NId

HOLOTD ¥Adddd ¥AONV “TIANVH
NMOQ ¥HQIHA ¥AONY “IN0dS
YAATHS ¥EONV “ INHWATIM ONISNOH
AAIS IJYT ‘INTWATIM TTONY
AQIS IHOTY “INIWATEM TTONV
YAFENY YIQIF 9VEQ “IVES

ONIQTOA ‘INAWATIM WH4dOH
ZIYNOILVIS ‘XTEWASSY ¥dddOH
a1 CINHRQTIM Y9NV

91 4T/1 % ,8/¢ ‘¥IIVAS

SOHH ,.%/€ ¥ ,8/¢ ‘1104

o0 LT X ,8/¢ ‘1104

YOLOW OITINVIAAH ‘HIVId

dOL MOIOW DIINVMAAH ‘TUNNYHD
YHATTA dFONY  INAWATIM HLVED
AT JIONV “'IVOHA/M TTIIHS
00T IONVTIA ,,9T1/6 “LON

SOHH u%/€ X ,91/S ‘I'10d

@TATHS ¥4ddN ‘INAWOTIM II30OVEd
qIVEO ‘INAHTTIM TINNVHO

AD0T ,91/S “YTHSYM 029€20 ot
ILVId ,91/S ‘YIHSVM 026220 67
01%Z10 8¢
0£7820 A
Z 0£8SE0 .92
qgINd ‘¥AdWng T 016ZIT ¥4
T 0EwSIz U4
T  OTZ6ST £
T 0£96ST 2T
T 00L6ST |4
1 0696ST 0z
1 006£Z1 61
DIISVId ,20T ‘4408 1  00I09T 81
1 0€801Z LT
1 0I801Z 91
T 0896GT qT
9 09%ELO %1
0zvZZ0 €T
XaH ,8/¢ ‘10N 092.20 Al
A00T1 48/€ “WHHSYM 081120 11
LyId ,8/¢ ‘YIHSVYM 061120 01
041020 6
T 0£9Z91 8
I  0%9Z91 v
1 09%S1Z g
T 0.9%91 <
061020 Vj
ALY £
T 0EBZOT Z
T 0Z%ST1Z T
NOILJI¥DSIA AIQ HIWON WALI
LIvd _
,,/|\¥

|8



HYDRAULIC PLUMBING

5
)

ROTATION

CAUTION:

HOSE ROUTING |5 IMPORTANT FOR PROPER
OPERATION, NOTE ROTATION OF SHAF
PRESSURIZE MOTOR TO OBTAIN THIS RDTATION
FOR ALL MOTORS EXCEFT TRW-RQS55 MAC SERIES] :
PLUMEING SHOWN BELOW IS FOR TRW-ROSS MAC
SERIES MOTORS. NEW SERIES TRW-ROSS MOTORS !
MAG B MG MUST BE REVERSED AS SHOWN ABOVE]

Drag Feed
14-.__q '%)\@ Motor
(\‘
4

ROTATION
13

| | |4A

HYDRAULIC AUGER FEEDER AND ROLL FEED s ¥

i i
| i

H H ‘ ’ x
S

FOR 1986 AND PRIOR; FOR CURRENT VERSIONS : e e ———
SEE APPROPRIATE ILLUSTRATIONS ON PREVIOUS PAGES. Plumbing For o e

Hyd. Drag W/0 Hyd.
Lift And Swing, Discharge

Hyd. Drag Whan
Hyd. Lift And Swing,
Discharge Is Present




HYDRAULIC PLUMBING & HYDRAULIC MOTOR KITS

TTEM _ PART NUMBER _ QTY DESCRIPTION
1 164560 6 HOSE 1/2" x 10" HYD
2 007470 2 COUPLING, 1/2" PIPE
3 161510 1 VALVE ASSEMBLY, HYD FLOW CONTROL
4 006240 8 ELBOW, 1/2" x 90 DEGREE STREET
5 006310 2 NIPPLE, 1/2" CLOSE
6 007420 3 BUSHING, 1/2" x 3/4" REDUCER
7 160220 1 VALVE, ROLL FEED SELECTOR
8 006490 4 ELROW, 1/2" x 45 DEGREE STREET
9 166140 1 HOSE, 1/2" x 24" HYD
10 041740 1 HOSE, 1/2" x 16" HYD
11 006320 2 TEE, 1/2" PIPE
12 166250 1 ADAPTER, 1/2" STRAIGHT
13 014280 2 MOTOR, "SHORT" HYDRAULIC
14 006180 4 REY, 1/4" x 1" WOODRUFF
15 005741 2 HOSE, 1/2" x 61" HYD
16 111090 2 MOTOR, "LONG" HYDRAULIC
17 149670 10 TIE, 3/16" PLASTIC
18
19 160330 1 BRACKET, HYDRAULIC VALVE
20 163280 1 VALVE, DUAL RELIEF
21 163290 1 VALVE, DOUBLE SELECTOR
22 160230 BOLT, 5/16" x 3" HECS
23 009800 BOLT, 5/16" x 2-1/2" HHCS
24 022920 WASHER, 5/16™ FLAT
25 023620 WASHER, 5/16" LOCK
26 023630 NUT, 5/16" HEX
27 157600 2 SUPPORT, HYDRAULIC HOSE
28 114390 2 ELBOW, 1/2" x 90 DEGREE SPECIAL
29 006460 2 PLUG, 1/4" PIPE RESTRICTOR
30 166150 2 HOSE, 1/2" x 14' HYD
HYDRAULIC MOTOR KITS
ITEM _ PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION
1 014280 MOTOR, HYDRAULIC (LIFT&FEED AUGER)
111090 MOTOR, HYDRAULIC (SWING)
2 1799207 FLANGE KIT, CHAR-LYNN
217500 FLANGE KIT, DURST ORBMARK
3% 1780808 SEAL KIT, CHAR-LYNN (014280 & 111090)
217490 SEAL KIT, DURST ORBMARK (014280 & 111090)
1780700 SEAL KIT, ROSS TRW (014280 & 111090)
*SERTES MAC #MAC500002
242510 SEAL KIT, ROSS TRW (014280 & 111090)
*SERTES MAG #MAC500001
243040 SEAL KIT, ROSS TRW (014280 & 111090)

*SERTES MG #SK000090

*NOTE KIND AND SERTES OF MOTOR USED
20



AIR SYSTEM PARTS

21




ATR SYSTEM PARTS

DUST COLLECTOR ASSEMBLY
ELBOW, 90 DEGREE HOSE
BAND, 4" DIA TUBE RUBBER

PTPE WELDMENT, COUPLER
TUBE WELDMENT, COUPLER

COVER WELDMENT, TROUGH
TROUGH, MILL TO TANX

PIPE ASSEMBLY, 4" BLOWER
BOLT, 3/8" x 3-1/2" HHCS
PLATE ASSEMBLY, REAR SIDE
WRAPPER ASSEMBLY, FAN HOUSING

WASHER, 1-1/2" x 2-1/4"™ FLAT
FAN ASSEMBLY, DUST COLLECTOR
PLATE ASSEMBLY, FRONT SIDE
KEY, 3/8" SQ x 1-1/4" LG
BOLT, 5/16™ x 1" HHCS

BOLT, 3/8" x 1-1/4" CRG

BOLT, 5/16" x 1/2" CRG
BOLT, 5/16" x 5" HHCS

SCREW, #8 x 1/2" HEX WASHER HD

ITEM _ PART NUMBER  QTY DESCRIPTION
1 125960 1
2 128500 1
3 185880 4
4 188390 1 ELBOW, 4" PIPE
5 165450 1
6 165470 1
7 158660 1
8 158670 1
9 012861 1
10 990870
11 . 170990 1
12 171000 1
13 170970 1 CLAMP, PULL DOWN
14 013530 NUT, 1-1/2" HEX
15 020560
16 013520 1
17 170980 1
18 013510 1
19 005900
20 022920 WASHER, 5/16" FLAT
21 020190 NUT, 5/16" LOCK
22 027260 NUT, 3/8" HEX
23 035180
24 021190 WASHER, 3/8" FLAT
25 020180 NUT, 3/8" LOCK
26 021180 WASHER, 3/8" LOCK
27 169340
28 012820
29 025670 NUT, 5/16" LOCK
30 205940 1
31 185890 2 BAND, 7" RUBBER
32 136470

22

BOLT, 5/16" x 1/2" HHCS



dAINQ ¥ ¥HddOH INAWHIIANS

"SLYVES LI H¥¥HM O SdOIS II JIAHM
HO3d STIYOHA 08T ¥4 O, ONLLEOITA
‘QETEWASSY HAV SHADNY dHL NIHM«

23




AATAd B YIddOH LINAWIIAANS.

ANVLI OL ZLVIINADNOD ‘@'THM ¥d90V T 0ST961 9g
SIAITD u¥%/1-T % ,8/€ ‘NId 1 0S%IZ0 99
YILI0D T X ,Z€/S *‘NId 1 00/0Z0 Yq
LISAA0 O¥DY “JANTT NIVHD 08ZET0
dI'T) ONT¥dS/M “ANTI'T HOIOHENNOD 06Z€10
: dI9 X O¥0Y ‘NIVHD 1 098/ST X
9T 4 X \91/S ‘X9 T Q0%0Z0 zs
9T W¥%/1-T X 0§ ,91/S ‘A T  0zZ0Z0 18
DT uB/S-T X 0S ,91/C ‘T T  0€SEL0 0S
SOHH ,%/1-1 X ,91/S ‘1709 - 0E00E0 6%
20 u¥/e-T X ,z/1 ‘1109 - 06£S20 8%
IO MOTIId ,%/T-T ‘ONINVEL - I  060SEQ LY
ONINTVIHY ,C ‘ONIM. T O0S€0T0 9y
al ,Z X 9EV09 .Hmuoommm_ T 080651 oY
m>omw ONIY dVNS/M dVAHS ‘dNH T O%Z€9] V4
1001 =@H\m INN 049520 ey
SOHH u%/€ % .%/1 ‘104 160Z10 Yy
007 4 H/1 .Hmz 0LETH0 1%
AVEHS ‘dNH T 080020 0¥
TI0H :q\ﬂ I 8ZVOY ‘IMIDO¥AS 1 007650 6€
HI0d ,,8/1-1 %ZdOY Hmmuommm T 098120 8¢
SSHY ,91/S ¥ ,91/¢ ammom. 066010 L€
wq u8/1-1 x {3 =@H\m ‘X1 T 09020 9¢
IV1d =m\m “YHHSYM -~ 061120 o
WC/T-T X .7 ‘ND0T4 GOOM - T O%%Iv0-. - b
MO uy/1-T x =m\m .qum ‘ 0SGLTT €€
_N\H ‘10N 09€500 rAS
uooq ul/T “WAHSYM 0L£S00 1€
- NOLLJT¥DSEA XID ¥daWON . WAL

Lavd

IV1d ,2/1 “YIHSYA 002500 0g
20 wZ/1-1 % ,2/1 ‘I1od 0TI8I0 62
YALIOD o1 % 4ZE/€ ‘NId 1 0T1ZIZ0 8z
- ILVIL 91/ ‘¥AHSYM 026220 LT
¥0071 4,8/ ‘INN 081020 9z
IVTIOD T/M ,8/1-1 ‘ONTIVEE T  0S880I A
ININYALd HIOH-€ ‘HIIAONVIL %  0OSI610 174
¥00T ,91/S ‘1NN 061020 £2
SOHH ,8/S * ,91/S ‘l104 088900 44
. ¥aH ,8/€ “ION 092£20 12
. 1001 ,8/€ ‘¥HHSYM 081120 0z
U940 LT X ,8/€ ‘104 041020 61
AHCTOH ONINVHED ‘INIWATHM 1Z¥0v¥d T 0zZ0S9T 8T
QOOM II'1dS JD0TId MOTIId “ONT¥VEd T  0E0S9T LT
990 ,T/T * ,91/S ‘109 O%E691 91
qTONY mmmmom INIWHTIAANS “¥HA0D 1 0OE€8ST ST
2T ©d ES ‘SONTYVE/M XOUVED T  O06TIET 71
© JATYQ ¥EXTW ‘IAVES T 008E9I €1
WPET® X ,6°T X ,29° “¥HOVdS 09ZETT
. w090° 42°T X ,29° “HOVdS 0SZETT
IV 29" X DS ,T/1-1 “UEHSYM 0TSSED Z1
J207d MOTII %/1~T ‘ONIMvES T  080SED 11
aI ,%/1-T1 ¥1909 ‘IEXO0MdS T  06/€£91 0T
T X 09 ‘XIGWHSSY NIVHD T OLL£9T 6
. XOoqIVHED 8T X ,%¥/T~T ‘IdVHS T  OIBE9I 8
INVI OL TITW “INAWETIM ¥290Y T O%1961 L
ONI¥VAG QNZ ‘TIHIHS T  0%209T 9
J4A0D TIOH ‘EIVId T 0%08ZI g
: INHWA'TAANS “INIWTIIM ¥HddOH T 06Z8ST i
- LTOWASSY INHWATIM HIVES T 090871 £
qOVS ‘¥ALINO T 0S08ZI C
TV0dd/M ¥Idd0H INIWHTIddNS ‘T T 014091 I
NOTIATAOSHA ZID ¥HGWON WHILI
Iavd
() : S
/f\ Ny

24



3AINA Pue HIdJOH IDHVYHISIA -

25




AATHA ¥ ¥AddOH HO¥VHOSIA

IVII Y€1 ¥%,8/1-7%,8/1-1 ‘YHHSYM 09Z%£0 9
INTIVES ‘dI¥1S T 006681 %9
YHIAVAY ,8/1-T1 ‘ONI¥VEE T  0€Z0Z0 £9 . : .
IVIL WYET°X,GL° 1%, 907" ‘¥AHSYM T 022210 29 , ONI¥VAE "¥HOVdS T 060/91 £¢
QETIARE HIOOL %1 ‘¥vAD ¢ 085020 19 u8/T~1 82607 "LAXD04dS T O¥20Z0 ¢t
GET* X Q00€9°T X AIOST'T ‘UAHSYM 059020 09 28D wl * ,8/€ ‘IT0E 041020 e
INTAVASL HI0H-€ ‘HLIAONVII % 0OST6T0 65 ONIYVAL TTOH-¢ ‘HLLIONYIL % OT91Z0 0t
9T ,8/1-1 * DS ,91/S ‘ATA 7 092020 86 YALIVAY ,8/1-T ‘ONI¥VHd € 068801 6¢
IATYQ ¥EONV JOVE ‘IAVHS T OvZ8ST /S 10T 48/€ “LON 081020 8z
9T ,8/S~€ ¥ DS ,91/S ‘A 1 0.ST20 - 95 A00Td qooM “YATAI 0T 0SZ8ST LT
XM ,Z2/1 “ION 09€500 GG 980 wZ/1-€ * ,8/¢ ‘1104 061166 9z
I0T wZ/T “YIHSYM  0LES00 Vi HOINTO ‘a0 T  0028ST . S¢
IVIA ,2/1 “HHSYM 002500 €5 , | AD0T 48/€ “ION 090€20 T
940 WwZ/1-1 ¥ ,2/1 ‘1704 011810 zs SOHH T ¥ 48/€ ‘L1104 092210 €C
JPETY X ,91/6 X ,W/€-T ‘¥HOVdS 09ZETT - ¥VED ¥EMOT ‘dTHIHS T  0Z8T¢I WA
90°* X ,91/6 X ,%/€~T ‘¥IOVdS 0SZETT HOLOTD ‘INIWQTIM WY T OTZ8S1T 12
V14 4T ,,91/6 * OS ,¢/T1-1 ‘YEHSVM 0TSSED 1S , INIM =@Hmm ‘LN 064600 0t
ar,8/1-1 ¥zg0y ‘IMID0¥dS T 098120 0G - - IWVIE 49T/S “YEHSYA 026220 61
OT/M AD0TE MOTIId ,,8/T~1 ‘ONIdVAE T  O%STCO 6% IO NVITD ‘¥000 T 0TSZI0 81 (e
IVId ,8/T-T ‘YAHSVM 052020 8y _ XdH ,8/€ “INN 092/20 LT (o]
HOIOTD “ONI¥dS T 042120 LY 00T 8/ “YIHSYA 081120 91
HNIISYD 99-V ‘HOINTD T  099Z€0 9y IV ,8/€ “YHHSYM 061120 ST
ONLLSYD £9-V ‘HOINID T  0SSTHO oY SOHH ,%/1-1 X ,8/¢ ‘1704 069900 91
LESAA0 ‘ANIT NIVHD 08ZET0 SOHH u¥%/€ ¥ 491/S ‘I10d 01210 €T
JOIOANNOD “ANIT NIVHD 06ZET0 . F9AVHOSIA NOLIOIS IS¥Id ‘¥AddOH T 02Z8ST Z1
ATTION O%Dd ‘NIVED T  098/ST By 1007 491/S ‘1NN 06T0Z0 I1
HOINTO HO¥VHOSIA ‘Y¥04 T 0QS%IST ey . DD u%/€ X W91/G ‘1102 0T¥Z10 0T
SIATID 8/€-Z X u8/€ ‘NId T O%ST%0 A _ YETILA IHASYD T 00491 6
XAH 91/, “ION ‘0£/€Z0 1% . Jg9nY H94¥HOSIA Hzmzmqm¢ HIVD T 0/Z85T 8
N0 uv/1-1 ¥ ,8/€ ‘1709 08ISE0 oY YHdJOH A0vd Mm>oo T 08Z8ST L
T .8/, ‘YIOVAS 1 O%iv%] 6€ YILI0D 1 X ,CE/S .ZHE 00£020 9 W
T W2/T *NIOVAS T QEL9%1 8¢ X2H ,%/T 10N 099420 S
HSOd ‘INEWTIEM ¥H90Y T OEZ8ST /€ 00T u7/1 *YAHSYA 077620 v
HOINTO ‘ETANVHE T 01ZSOT 9¢ ILVId .9/T “YdHSVA 09Z£20 €.
TTANVH HOINTO ‘dI¥9 OLISYId T 095120 GE avaH SSNAL ,2/T X ,%/1 ‘MI™0S 0%Z1Z0 zZ.
9T . 9/1-1 * 0S ,91/S ‘Zd1 ¢  0Zz0Z0 e YOIOETAHA Q¥dd T 0Z8OYO I :
NOTIAI40SHT ALD dH€WON  WALL , ‘NOIIdTU0SAA  ALO dAdWNN KAl _
Iavd Iavd . |



ATHWISSY EO¥VHOSIA "TVOINVHOIW

w\\__/

27




SOHH ,%/1-1 ¥ ,91/5 ‘1104

0E00E0

1 8/
THAIMS ‘INFHCTEM OIS T 0I090T LL
dOIS THAIMS ‘¥ITIOH T  00090C 9/
SOHH ,1 X ,91/S ‘IT0d 006500 Gl
ANTT IHSAIA0 08ZET0
dI'T0 ONI¥dS/M ANIT YOLOINNOD 06ZET0
d%0T O¥Od XSSV NIVHD 1  0768ST 174
640% ‘IAN00¥dS T OZSEIT €L
97 18Z* X G/€° “WHOVAS T Q9%EE0 zL
30071 .8/€ ‘1NN 090£20 192
SOHH ,%/€ X ,8/€ ‘1104 0Z%2zZ0 0t
NVAXT 4 X w%/T1 *NId T  009€I0 69
ONI'IVAS ‘dI¥IS % 006581 89
8TdOY ‘IMXD0d4dS T  06£907 L9
91 w91/S X ,Z/T X ,8/€ *¥AIVAS ¥ (08ESBEO 99
TIVE o2/T “ONI¥VHRE ¥  0S/EI0 g9
Ly1d ,8/€ ‘HHHSYM 061120 %9
9405 ,8 ‘aNveg T O%ITRO £9
WIV ONIMS ‘TTIONVH T  OBLETI z9
WAV ONIMS ‘IIX WIONVH T  O€8EIT 19
SOHH ,Z/1-1 ¥ ,8/¢ ‘11049 0LETTO 09
INHWQTAM d390Y T 0€88GT 65
ANVED ‘I0ATd T OQI6GYI 8%
TIAIMS ‘ONIE T 0909%0 LS
ONTHOVLILY ONIH THATIMS ‘I¥ovid 2 OETI9%0 9g
FONY1 ,91/S “INN 061020 cS
ONIY THAIMS ‘INMOVIE T QZO9%0 129
TVOLLYHA 17 ‘XTAWHSSY H€NL T Q9%IGT €g
SOHH ,T ¥ ,8/€ ‘1704 092210 S
IVId ,SZ0° X ,00°T X ,,959° ‘¥AHSYM 061SE0 15
XdaH ,8/€ ‘1NN 092220 0S
A00T ,8/€ “HAHSYM 081120 6%
SOHH %/1-1 X ,8/¢ ‘1704 069900 8y
WY TVOILYHA ‘WIV 90T T OLGETT LY
IATT ‘¥9A9T T 0Q9GETI 9t
NOISNAIXH ‘ONTEdS T  06GG¥I Gy
ONITIOH ONI¥dS “IHOVEd T Q8SSYHI VA
TAMOL ‘AOVEE T 0688GI £Y
ASYAAD ww/1 ‘YAZ T 06SSTI A
NOISNAIXY .¥/€~G X ,91/L ‘ONI¥dS 1  0SL00T %
A00T ,91/S “ION 029520 07
NOLIAT¥DSHd AJIO WHEWAN WALl
s I¥vVd

KTIWASSY dDYVHOSIA TVOINVHOHIR

TIAIMS ‘*XTEHASSY dWYID

(O0H TDYVHOSIA “¥00d

294VHOSIA w6 X 8 "INZWQTIM 990L
IOV AOIVHOSIA ‘XTIWISSY TO0H

TOUVEDSTA IHOTT “INHWQTAM MOdIT
SOHH ,%/€ ¥ ,91/S ‘1109

YEONY Aovd ATAWASSY INVED
INIRISNLAy ‘XIgHHSSY HIV1d

TX676TTWT ENOD ‘ONI¥VAd
TXOT6TTIWT dND “ONI¥VHd

NVdXH , T X ,91/€ ‘NId
INVED TYOINVHOAW ‘ILIVHS
NVAXH o %/1-T X ,%/T ‘NId

WI0M ® ONIA ‘ATdWHISSY JETIOH

IOYVHOSIA XAVHH ‘INHWATIM MOT'1d
SSO¥D ‘INHWITAM 490V

X001 dONVTA ,,8/€ “INN

940 Ww¥/e X ,91/S ‘1104

290 4T ¥ ,8/¢ ‘1109

97 .8/1-1 X 0S :oﬂ\m ‘Xad
UZHM¢mm YIOH-E mpemwzﬁqm

IV1d ,8/1-1 “¥AHSVM
IV1d ,8/1-1
TIAAE I¥T ,8/1-1 “dvdD

T 0I¥ye0 6€ .
INTWATIM ¥HO0Y T 0S60%0 8¢
T 041261 LE -
INTWATIM GOOH T OT1ZSI og
T 0L886T Gg
T 00TzZSI g
dVNS .8/T-T ‘ONI¥ T 00ZGE0 12
1 0/8Z€1 Z€
o%1Z10 I
40071 ,91/c ‘HHHSYAM 0Z9€20 0¢
XdH ,91/S ‘10N 0E9€T0 62
O1ISY1d ‘dI¥d T 0%90Z0 82
T 00SZI0 LT
Z  090%IT 9z
WHATIOH “AIVId 2 04%90Z 6z
Z  09%907 %2
Z 0S%90Z £Z
HATHQ WiOM ‘IAVHS T 0E%90Z zZz
€ 09SZ10 |4
I O%/9€T 0z
Tz 0SSTI0 61,
ONINIVIHY ‘ONId T  09€%0T 8T !
ONTY ‘9vdo T 0£29zI LT
I 0%%902 91
INIM ,9T/S “ION 062600 ST
IV ,,9T/S “YUHSYAM 026220 71
AVED TIAA ‘QIHIHS 7 0L80%0 el -
IN0 NVITD ‘4000 %  QTSZIO A
T 06S8ST IT |
I 09G68ST 0T :
0810Z0 &
0I%Z10 8 |
041020 L
G 094020 9
8 0SI6TO0 G
u8/1-1 osz¢mm T 0£70Z0 Y
059020 €
* ITHSVM 052020 Zz
v 085020 T
NOLIdT¥DSHd AIO ¥HGWAN  WALT
Tavd

28




HYDRAULIC LIFT ONLY

w
g
i
<
I
3]
2]
o
g
=




HYDRAULIC LIFT & SWING DISCHARGE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1 161600 1 SHIELD, HYDRAULIC BACK W/DCL, 45"
228360 1 SHIELD, RING & WORM W/DECAL, 21"
2 161550 1 SHIELD, RING & WORM W/DECAL, 45"
3 145580 1 BRACKET, SPRING HOLDER
4 043240 1 BRACKET, SHIFLD MOUNTING
5 012140 BOLT, 5/16" x 3/4" HHCS
6 023620 WASHER, 5/16" LOCK
7 020190 NUT, 5/16" LOCK
8 021190 WASHER, 3/8" FLAT
9 009790 NUT, 5/16" WING
10 166150 2 HOSE, 12" x 14' HYD
11 006180 2 KEY, 1/4" x 1" WOODRUFF
12 014280 1 MOTOR, "SHORT" HYDRAULIC
13 133850 1 HBOLDER, HYD RING & WORM GEAR
14 145450 1 GEAR, RING W/10 HOLE
15 104360 2 RING, SNAP
16 1803204 1 GEAR, WORM
17 1803301 2 BEARING, 1" THRUST
18 1802801 1 PIN, 5/16" x 1-3/4" SPRING
19 169730 2 BEARING, 1" BORE
20 1802909 1 SHAFT, 1" x 9
21 006630 1 SPROCKET, 40B18 1"
22 012270 WASHER, 3/8" x 1-3/4" x .13"™ TH,
23 006850 1 CHAIN, RC 40 ROLLER
24 014940 1 SPROCKET, 40B13 1"
25 011500 1 KEY, 1/4" SQ x 1-1/2"
26 161570 1 SHTELD, SWIVEL MOTOR W/DECAL
27 032780 1 CHAIN, RC 40 ROLLER
28 126260 1 TUBE, 2' VERTICAL EXTENSION
29 046080 1 MOUNT, MOTOR
30 006460 2 RESTRICTOR
31 164560 2 HOSE, 1/2" x 10' BYD
32 032770 1 SPROCKET, 40B8 1" SPECIAL
33 206560 2 BAND HALF WELDMENT
34 241590 1 TUBE WELDMENT, 21" VERTICAL W/RING
35 111090 1 MOTOR, "LONG'" HYDRAULIC
36 114390 2 ELBOW, 1/2" x 90 DEGREE
37 133480 1 SPROCKET, 40A80 SPLIT
38 158840 1 AUGER WELDMENT, 7" x 89-1/4"
158830 1 AUGER WELDMENT, 7" x 65-1/4"
39 113070 1 PLATE, OIL
40 115590 2 FITTING, 1/4" STRAIGHT GREASE
41 035230 SCREW, 1/4™ x 3/4'" TRUSS HD
42 029440 WASHER, 1/4" LOCK
43 027660 NUT, 1/4" HEX
A 012260 BOLT, 3/8" x 1" HHCS
45 021180 WASHER, 3/8" LOCK
46 034410 1 RING, SWIVEL CLAMP
47 188340 1 SWIVEL CLAMP WELDMENT, HEAVY
48 147600 1 RING HALF
49 :

006690 - -

BOLT, 3/8" x 1-1/4" HHCS

PARTS LIST CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

30



HYDRAULIC LIFT & SWING DISCHARGE — CONTINUED

TTFM PART NUMBFR QrY DESCRIPTION
50 145590 4 SPRING, EXTENSION
51 033460 1 TUBE, .375" x .281" SPACER
52 023060 NUT, 3/8" 1.OCK
53 113560 1 LIFT LEVER, 45" ONLY
228370 1 LIFT LEVER, 21" ONLY
54 147530 1 VERTICAL ARM ASSEMBLY, 45" ONLY
113570 1 VERTICAL ARM ASSEMBLY, 21" ONLY
55 144730 2 SPACER, 1/2"
56
57 042180 WASHER, 1.00"x2.25"x,180" FLAT
58 003370 WASHER, 1.03" x 1.5" x .048" FLAT
59 158890 1 BRACE, TOWER 21" ONLY
60 206000 1 HOLDER, SWUVEL STOP
61 206010 1 STOP WELDMENT, SWIVEL
62 030030 BOLT, 5/16" x 1-1/4" HHCS
63 020170 BOLT, 3/8" x 1" SNCB
DOUBLE DISCHARGE TUBE SACKER ATTACHMENT
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1 046650 1 TWO WAY BAGGER, HOUSING
2 034670 1 BAG LOCK, LH
3 034660 1 BAG LOCK, RH
.4 005900 BOLT, 5/16" x 1" HHCS
5 022920 WASHER, 5/16" FLAT
6 025670 NUT, 5/16" LOCK

31




FOLDING DISCHARGE AUGER EXTENSIONS 3' AND &'

AUGER, 3' EXTENSION

CLAMP—ON PIVOT W/DECAL
DECAL, AUGER ENGAGEMENT

PIN, 1/2" x 8-1/2" PIVOT
PIN, 1/8" x 1" COITER
SCREW, 5/16" x 3/4™ SLOT

BOLT 5/16" x 3/4" HHCS
LOCKING HANDLE W/PIVOT

BOLT, 5/16" x 3/4™ CRG

PIN, 3/16" x 3" HAIR

SCREW, 7/16" x 3/4" SET

HANGER WELDMENT, BEARING

BEARING, 1-1/8" WOOD PILLOW BLOCK
WASHER, 1.140" x 1.630" x .134"
PIN, 1/4" x 2" EXPAN

BOLT 3/8" x 3/4" HHCS

PLATE, BEARING MOUNTING

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1. 152150 1 TUBE, 3' EXTENSION
152160 1 TUBE, 6' EXTENSION
2 171090 1
171130 -1 - AUGER, 6' EXTENSION
3 162110 1
144650 2
4 134240 1 CLAMP BAND W/STRAP
5 134290 1 CLAMP BAND W/PIN
6 144640 1
7 034360
8 - 028230
9 020190 NUT, 5/16" LOCK
10 012140
11 127830 o1
12 144270 1 HANDLE, T-BAR
13 005360 NUT, 1/2" HEX
14 127890 NUT, 1/2" LOCK
15 012410
16 025670 NUT, 5/16" LOCK
17 035830
18 143700 1 CHAIN, 8" LONG
19 171160 1 SHAFT, PIVOT DRIVE
20 008780
21 134320 1
22 134310 1
23 020650 :
24 013600 1
25 022420
26 020180 NUT, 3/8" LOCK
27 152200 1
28 152100 1

HOOD ASSEMBLY, DISCHARGE

32



ELECTRONIC SCALE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY
1 223894 TINDICATOR, 1000R SCALE
223934 TINDICATOR, 2000R SCALE
2 040610 2 WEIGH BAR, 2-1/8" AXLE
3 132250 1 WEIGH BAR, HITCH
4 036740 1 CLEVIS, 1-7/8" HITCH
5 036670 BRACKET, INDICATOR UNIT
6 023270 NUT, 1/4" FLANGE LOCK
7 021240 SCREW, 1/4" x 1/2"™ TRUSS HEAD
8 036760 1 PLUG, 4-PIN ADAPTER :
9 036830 ' CLIP, WIRE
10 990960 BOLT, 3/4" x 4-1/2" HHCS
11 147310 NUT, 1" HEX
12 003350 WASHER, 1" LOCK
13 036800 WASHER, 3/4" LOCK
14 036750 NUT, 3/4" HEX _
15 036780 1 CONNECTOR, TRAC PLUG POWER CORD
16 147060 1 POWER CORD, DIGITAL 23!
17 039260 BRACKET, SMV
18 111880 HORN, DIGITAL WARNING
19 111900 LIGHT, DIGITAL WARNING
20 149670 15 TIE, NYLON CABLE
21 039690 LID, BATTERY BOX
22 135440 CLAMP, POSITIVE BATTERY
23 135450 CLAMP, NEGATIVE BATTERY
24 199090

33

ADAPTER, LIGHT & HORN "Y"

-]



O

" PART NUMBER

PAINT, DECALS and MISCELLANEDUS

oqn-] Jedng

;
:

¢

4\ CAUTION

i Read.tha Dperatnrs Manual:
* Learntto:operate: this: machine-SAFELY,

.~ Be: alertz: Observe:ALL Safety Practices.

Machines:can.be hazardous:in the-hands of an
- UNFAMILIAR; UNTRAINED or. CDMPMCENT
- operators. -

s Dun trisk:INJURY: or. DEATH

DESCRIPTTION

043121
043161
021990
022000
022010
022020
006840
115370
115380
115430
049270

151100

158510
043261
043281
020540
021170
041620
158500
227430
227420
164300
117720
159460
168620
212350
212540
166710
166720
158520
158530
11281298C1
146670

[T e e e e L L e R e e B B o I TR N NG T PO P L N Y Sy

A-W GREEN, SPRAY CAN

A-W YELLOW, SPRAY CAN

A-W GREEN QUART CAN

A-W YELLOW, QUART CAN

A-W GREEN, GALLON CAN

A-W YELLOW, GALLON CAN

A-W SUPER LUBE GUN GREASE

DECAL, IMPORTANT ~ HITCH HEIGHT INFO
DECAL, CAUTION - XEEP SHIELDS IN PLACE
DECAL, CAUTION - READ OPERATOR'S MANUAL
DECAL, CAUTION - DO NOT OPEN COVER
DECAL, DANGER — ROTATING DRIVE LINE
DECAL, 500 LOGO

DECAL, LARGE A~W LOGO

DECAL, ARTS-WAY

DECAL, SET OF 3 NUMBERED WINDOWS
DECAL, SUPPLEMENT HOPPER

DECAL, ELECTRONIC SCALE BRACKET
DECAL, TANX WEIGHT AND MEASURE GUIDE
RED REFLECTOR

AMBER REFLECTOR

DECAL, DANGER — ELECTRICAL SHOCK
ANTI-SLIP TAPE, 2" WIDE x 20"

DECAL, VALVE DIRECTION

DECAL, HYDRAULIC RING GEAR .

DECAL, SUPPLEMENT INSTRUCTIONS
DECAL, DANGER, AUGER FEEDER GRATE
DECAL, DANGER 1050 RPM

DECAL, DANGER 565 RPM

DECAL, "STOP", AUGER FEEDER

DECAL, START-STOP AUGER

DECAL, CAUTION, 6 ITEMS

DECAL, GREASE SYMBOL

 DECAL, CAUTION-SHIELDS FOR PROTECTION



Armstrong, lowa 50514
(712) 864-3131

ARTS-WAY Mig. Co., Inc. £777

'\ .
e

=y
oo |

A
Forage Boxes
Forage Blowers




